ARTICLES 2 - 11
ZONING AMENDMENTS

ARTICLE 12
	 To see if the Town will raise and appropriate for the operation, expenses and commitments
of the town government, the budget approved by the Budget Committee in the amount of Twenty-
Nine Million, Three Hundred Thousand, One Hundred Twenty-Six Dollars ($29,300,126).
	 This budget will be predicated by estimated revenues in the amount of Nine Million, 
Ninety-Five Thousand and Two Dollars ($9,095,002).
	 The Sewer Enterprise Fund of Two Million, Seventy-Five Thousand, Seven Hundred 
Twenty-Seven Dollars ($2,075,727) is included in this revenue amount and in the appropriations
requested in this article.
	 The motion on the operating budget shall be the following, with only the appropriation 
amount subject to amendment:
	 “Shall the Town of Goffstown vote to raise and appropriate as an operating budget, not

[...]

amounts set forth on the budget posted with the warrant, or as amended by vote of the first session,
for the pu{poses set forth therein, totaling Twenty-Nine Million, Three Hundred Thousand, One
Hundred Twenty-Six Dollars (529,300,126)?
	 Should this article be defeated, the default budget shall be Twenty-Seven Million, Five
Hundred Thirty-Eight Thousand, Five Hundred Thirty-Seven Dollars ($27,538,537), which is the
silme as last year, with certain adjustments required by previous action of the Town of Goffstown,
or by law or the governing body may hold one special meeting, in accordance with RSA 40:13 X
and XVI, to take up the issue of a revised operating budget only.” NOTE: This article (operating
budget) does not include appropriations in any other wanant article.

Recommended by the Select Board 5-0-0.
Recommended by the Budget Committee 10-3-0.

ARTICLE 13
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate Five Hundred Fifty Thousand, Seven 

Hundred Twenty-Six Dollars ($550,726) for the purpose of funding EMS operations, said funds 
to come from the Emergency Medical Services Special Revenue Fund as previously established 
in 2001. This appropriation is offset by the revenue from the ambulance insurance payments and 
there will be no funds raised from general taxation.

[...]

Fiscal Year	 Estimated Increase                                                                                                                                         
            2024		  $96,059                                            

2025		  $132,441
2026		  $128,105                             							     

and further to raise and appropriate the sum of Ninety-Six Thousand, Fifty-Nine Dollars ($96,059) 
for the current fiscal year, such sum representing the additional costs attributable to the increase 
in salaries and benefits required by the new agreement over those that would be paid at current 
staffing levels. (This appropriation is in addition to Article 12).

[...]

American Federation of State, County and Municipal 93, Local 3657, which calls for the following 
increases in salaries and benefits at the current staffing level:
	 Fiscal Year	 Estimated Increase
	 2024		  $46,454
	 2025		  $72,270
	 2026		  $49,385
and further to raise and appropriate the sum of Forty-Six Thousand, Four Hundred Fifty-Four 
Dollars ($46,454) for the current fiscal year, such sum representing the additional costs attributable 
to the increase in salaries and benefits required by the new agreement over those that would be paid 
at current staffing levels. (This appropriation is in addition to Article 12). (Majority vote required.)

Recommended by the Select Board 5-0-0.
Recommended by the Budget Committee 13-0-0. 

ARTICLE 17
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 

($250,000) to be added to the Fire Department Apparatus Capital Reserve Fund previously 
established in 2008. (This appropriation is in addition to Article 12). (Majority vote required.)

Recommended by the Select Board 5-0-0.
Recommended by the Budget Committee 11-2-0.

[...]

Further, to name the Select Board and the Library Board of Trustees as joint agents to expend from 
said fund. (Majority vote required.)								      

Recommended by the Select Board 5-0-0.
Recommended by the Budget Committee 8-4-1. 

ARTICLE 19
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate Three-Hundred Forty Thousand 

Dollars ($340,000) for the purpose of funding engineering design of a replacement Pool and Bath 
House at Barnard Park. (This appropriation is in addition to Article 12). (Majority vote required.) 

Recommended by the Select Board 5-0-0.
Not Recommended by the Budget Committee 10-2-1.

[...]

hardware and software licenses, and other equipment and commodities required to continue existing 
operations. These increases are not allowed to be included in the Town’s Default Budget. 

If Article 8, the Operating Budget fails, the Default Budget for the General Fund, EMS, and Sewer 
Enterprise Fund shall be $25,957,687 (Twenty-Five Million, Nine Hundred Fifty-Seven Thousand, Six 
Hundred Eighty-Seven Dollars). The Operating Budget has been recommended by the Select Board and 
Budget Committee.”

Moderator Stark opened Article 8 to the floor for discussion. 

Anthony Smelt, 95 Henry Bridge Road, said he doesn’t understand these numbers. These numbers are